

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Dec 19 2022
02:24PM EST
Transaction ID 68669947

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Plaintiff below, Respondent,

v.

Supreme Court No.: 22-672
Case No. 15-F-302
Circuit Court of Cabell County

RACHEL LOUISE ADKINS,

Defendant below, Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Matthew Brummond
Appellate Counsel
W.Va. Bar No. 10878
Public Defender Services
Appellate Advocacy Division
One Players Club Drive, Suite 301
Charleston, WV 25311
(304) 558-3905
Matt.D.Brummond@wv.gov

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
a. Petitioner caused a fatal car accident under the influence of drugs. Seven years passed without a trial in part due to acrimony between the lawyers.....	1
b. Lawyers unrelated to the case approached the judge to resolve the stalemate. They reached an off-the-record agreement with the judge to sentence her to home confinement if she pleaded guilty.	3
c. The court acknowledged the meeting. However, it decided that new information had vitiated the meeting of the minds and sentenced her to prison.	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The court made a promise as part of the plea agreement. Absent actual fraud, it must uphold its end of the bargain.....	7
II. Specific performance is the appropriate remedy because the court violated a bright-line rule against participating in plea negotiations.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	7
<i>State ex rel. Brewer v. Starcher</i> , 195 W. Va. 185, 465 S.E.2d 185 (1995)	passim
<i>State v. Cabell</i> , 176 W. Va. 272, 342 S.E.2d 240 (1986)	4
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 173 W. Va. 248, 314 S.E.2d 412 (1984)	6
<i>State v. Sugg</i> , 193 W. Va. 388, 456 S.E.2d 469 (1995)	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Welch</i> , 229 W. Va. 647, 734 S.E.2d 194 (2012)	11, 12

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 62-1C-1	6
-----------------------------	---

Rules

W. Va. R. Crim. P. 11	passim
-----------------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	7
W. Va. Const. Art. III § 10	7
